

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

# FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

#### SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, DIXFIELD.-SMELTS.

by the board of county commissioners, and attested under the seal CHAP. 149. of the county by the clerk of courts for said county.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1879.

#### Chapter 149.

An Act to legalize the doings of School District Number seven, in the town of Dixfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The action and doings of the school district number seven, in the town of Dixfield, in relation to rebuilding a school house in said district, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, and the doings of the selectmen of said town of Dixfield, in locating said school house, and the doings of the build ing committee chosen by said district, so far as relates to the location of said school house, are hereby legalized and made valid.

Acts and doings of school district No. 7, in Dix No. 7, in field, also doings of selectmen and

This act shall not in any way affect pending suits. SECT. 2.

Approved February 18, 1879.

#### Chapter 150.

An Act for the protection of Smelts in Fore River in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

It shall not be lawful to obstruct in any way by any net, seine, Not more than weir or other contrivance for taking fish, more than one-eighth part of the channel of Fore river, in the county of Cumberland, under a penalty of not less than fifty nor more than five hundred dollars for each offense, to be recovered before any competent tribunal by violations. complaint, indictment, or action of debt. One-half of said penalty Penalty, and how recovered. shall be for the party prosecuting or making complaint, and the other half to said county.

Approved February 18, 1879.

of the channel of Fore river to be obstructed by nets or séins.

R